((Current Year Total product sales + YoY FX impact) – (Prior Year Total product sales + Pro Forma impact of acquisitions within the last year - divestitures or discontinuations))/(Prior Year Total
product sales + Pro Forma impact of acquisitions within the last year - divestitures or discontinuations).

Valeant Pharmaceuticals International, Inc. Table 6
Organic Growth - by Segment
For the Three and Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2014
(In millions)

As reported

For the Three Months Ended December 31,
   Organic growth
   (a)   (b)   (b)   (b)

(1)
Dec

QTD
2014

(1a)
Dec QTD

Same
store

Injectables

(1b)
Dec
QTD
Same
store
w/o
Inj

(2)
Acq

impact

(3)
Dec
QTD
Same
store

(4)
Dec QTD

2013

(4a)
Dec QTD

Same
store

Injectables

(4b)
Dec

QTD
2013
w/o
Inj

(5)
Pro

Forma
Adj

(6)
Pro

Forma
Dec

QTD
2013

(7)
Currency

impact
Same
store

(8)
Currency

impact

Acq

(9)
Divestitures /

Discontinuations

(c)

Pro Forma
(1b)+(7)+(8)

/ (6)-(9)

(j)

Same
store

(3)+(7) /

(4b)-(9)

(j)

Total U.S. (d)   1,319.3   —   1,319.3   48.1   1,271.1   1,073.5   —   1,073.5   44.6   1,118.1   —   —   77.1   27 %   28 %
ROW

Developed
(e) (f)   405.6   —   405.6   22.4   383.2   425.3   —   425.3   28.8   454.2   34.5   1.5   9.2   -1 %   0 %

Developed
Markets   1,724.9   —   1,724.9   70.5   1,654.3   1,498.9   —   1,498.9   73.5   1,572.3   34.5   1.5   86.4   19 %   20 %

Emerging
Markets (f)   511.5   —   511.5   25.1   486.4   537.4   —   537.4   26.6   564.0   73.1   1.6   10.3   6 %   6 %

Total product
sales   2,236.3   —   2,236.3   95.6   2,140.7   2,036.2   —   2,036.2   100.0   2,136.3   107.6   3.1   96.7   15 %   16 %

As reported

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31,
   Organic growth
   (a)   (b)   (b)   (b)

(1)
Dec
YTD
2014

(1a)
Dec YTD

Same
store

Injectables

(1b)
Dec
YTD
Same
store
w/o
Inj

(2)
Acq

impact

(3)
Dec
YTD
Same
store

(4)
Dec YTD

2013

(4a)
Dec YTD

Same
store

Injectables

(4b)
Dec
YTD
2013
w/o
Inj

(5)
Pro

Forma
Adj

(6)
Pro

Forma
Dec
YTD
2013

(7)
Currency

impact
Same
store

(8)
Currency

impact

Acq

(9)
Divestitures /

Discontinuations

(c)

Pro Forma
(1b)+(7)+(8)

/ (6)-(9)
(j)

Same
store

(3)+(7) /
(4b)-(9)

(j)

Total U.S.
(d) (g)   4,412.8   (94.1 )   4,318.7   946.4   3,372.3   3,151.6   (146.9 )   3,004.7   875.5   3,880.2   —   —   176.9   17 %   19 %

ROW
Developed
(e) (f) (h)   1,641.1   (6.2 )   1,634.9   752.7   882.2   983.2   (6.8 )   976.4   691.8   1,668.2   59.7   (5.7 )   32.2   3 %   0 %

Developed
Markets   6,053.9   (100.3 )   5,953.6   1,699.1   4,254.5   4,134.7   (153.7 )   3,981.1   1,567.3   5,548.4   59.7   (5.7 )   209.2   13 %   14 %

Emerging
Markets
(f) (i)   2,054.9   (3.7 )   2,051.2   580.8   1,470.4   1,523.6   (7.5 )   1,516.1   563.8   2,079.9   104.8   22.3   56.4   8 %   8 %

Total product
sales   8,108.8   (104.0 )   8,004.8   2,279.9   5,724.9   5,658.4   (161.2 )   5,497.1   2,131.1   7,628.3   164.5   16.6   265.6   11 %   13 %

(a) Note: Currency effect for constant currency sales is determined by comparing 2014 reported amounts adjusted to exclude currency impact, calculated using 2013 monthly average exchange
rates, to the actual 2013 reported amounts. Constant currency sales is not a GAAP-defined measure of revenue growth. Constant currency sales as defined and presented by us may not be
comparable to similar measures reported by other companies.

(b) See footnote (a) to Table 2a.